Mendocino County

Legislation Text

File #: 20-0912, Version: 1

To: Board of Supervisors
From: Sheriff-Coroner

Meeting Date: October 6, 2020

Department Contact: Matthew Kendall Phone: 463-4085
Department Contact: My Lan Do Nguyen Phone: 463-4408

Item Type: Consent Agenda Time Allocated for Item: N//A
Agenda Title:

Approval of Retroactive Amendment No. 1 to Revenue Agreement 19-244 with Board of State and Community
Corrections (BSCC) in the amount of $15,930 to Provide Mental Health Training to the Corrections Division of
the Mendocino County Sheriff’s Office with a New Term End Date of September 30, 2021

Recommended Action/Motion:

Approve retroactive amendment No. 1 to Revenue Agreement 19-244 with Board of State and Community
Corrections in the amount of $15,930 to provide mental health training to the Corrections Division of the
Mendocino County Sheriff’s Office with a new term end date of September 30, 2021; and authorize Chair to
sign same.

Previous Board/Board Committee Actions:
On October 22, 2019, the Board authorized the Sheriff’s Office to accept $15,930 in funding from the Board of

State and Community Corrections to provide mental health training to the Corrections Division of the
Mendocino County Sheriff’s Office

Summary of Request:
This amendment extends the end date of grant agreement no. BSCC-0048-18-MH from September 30, 2020

to September 30, 2021. This extension gives entities who had not yet done the training due to COVID
restrictions one more year to utilize the funds.

Grant agreement no. BSCC-0048-18-MH facilitates disbursement of the Board of State and Community
Corrections (BSCC) Mental Health Training Grant made available through the Edward Byrne Memorial Justice
Assistance Grant (JAG) program. The BSCC is disbursing $7 million to local corrections agencies for a
statewide mental health training initiative. The goal of this training initiative is to provide funding to local
corrections agencies for critical mental health related training to their staff.

This funding is being provided for two purposes:
1) Mental health training for local corrections staff;
2) Instructor training for new behavioral health training required by the Standards of Training for
Corrections (STC) and is part of the Adult Corrections Officer Core Course.

Mendocino County Page 1 of 2 Printed on 4/29/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 20-0912, Version: 1

The funds can only be used to send STC participating staff to mental health related training within the State of
California. Mental health related training is broadly defined to include single classes or multiple class courses
of training that include content such as: signs and symptoms of mental illness; substance use disorder; trauma
informed care; stigma and bias; crisis intervention; de-escalation techniques; and suicide prevention and other
courses with mental health related content. The Sheriff’s intent is to use these funds to provide Critical
Incident Training for correctional staff.

This item is retroactive due to the misrouting of the extension agreement.

Alternative Action/Motion:
Return to staff for alternative handling.

Supervisorial District: All

vote requirement: Majority
Supplemental Information Available Online At: N/A

Fiscal Details:

source of funding: State of CA Revenue budgeted in current f/y: Yes
current f/y cost: $0 if no, please describe:
annual recurring cost: $0 revenue agreement: Yes

budget clarification: N/A
Agreement/Resolution/Ordinance Approved by County Counsel: N/A

CEO Liaison: Janelle Rau, Deputy CEO
CEO Review: Yes
CEO Comments:

FOR COB USE ONLY
Executed By: Atlas Pearson, Deputy Clerk I Final Status:Approved
Date: OCTOBER 7, 2020 Executed Item Type: Interim Agreement

Note to Department Number of Original Agreements
Returned to Dept: 0 Original Agreement Delivered to
Auditor? Yes

Mendocino County Page 2 of 2 Printed on 4/29/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

